SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 498/2024

M/S OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURYAKAND D. LAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27228/2023 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 27407/2023 (IX) (FOR ADMISSION) SLP(C) No. 499/2024 (IX) (IA)

Date: 21-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Ms. Amiy Shukla, AOR

Mr. Shakti Vardhan, Adv.

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 498/2024

Respondent nos.1 to 7 have filed counter affidavit.

Contd....

Respondent no.8 is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

On the last occasion, it was submitted by the ld. counsel for respondent no.8 that name of respondent no.8 has wrongly been mentioned in the petition. Today, it is submitted by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner that the name of respondent no.8 has been mentioned as Noble Enterprises in the petition on the basis of the name mentioned in the impugned order and there is nothing incorrect in the name. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.8 to clarify in the above regard.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 27228/2023

Opportunity to respondent no.16 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 27407/2023

Opportunity to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

Contd....

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent no.3 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 499/2024

Opportunity to respondent no.20 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of publication in respect of respondent nos.3, 5 to 8, 11, 16 to 18, 22, 25, 26, 31 to 33, 35 but the same is defective. Defects be cured within four weeks.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 27.01.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

ΗJ